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Hurricane Hurricane Hurricane Hurricane     Sandy Sandy Sandy Sandy     Affects Affects Affects Affects     Chenoweth Cousins!Chenoweth Cousins!Chenoweth Cousins!Chenoweth Cousins!    
 
Hurricane Sandy affected many east coast residents.  Our cousins Chuck and Sandy who reside in Toms River, 
New Jersey, were just one of many touched by this historic storm.  Chuck reported to Jon the following:  
 

“To my knowledge no one was hurt, though lots of property damage.  I noticed the one house, two 
cars - - all three gone.  When I say best of best, I mean no loss of life or injury. Within 3 or 4 miles 
radius of our home, areas I frequently drive through, we're 8 miles from the beach- - and still a small 
fraction of the devastation, we see areas closer to the water are still sealed from public access - too 
many downed live wires, then gas main bubbling through the sand;  already hundreds of homes have 
burned to the ground.  What is the inventory cost of the average family condo?   Refrigerator/Freezer--
-maybe $300/$500, if starting new, multiply that by 1-1/2 - 2.0 million families still without power, the 
figure is staggering.  I was in 3 grocery stores yesterday looking for milk----not only no milk but NO 
dairy, cheeses, sour cream, butter and NO condiments, no fresh fruits, veggies,  no meats, poultry or 
fish. The loss to the grocery is beyond unbelievable.  Where can people go to get warm? There are 
the standard charities like the Red Cross, United Way, various faith based (church) charities here. 
Many times a donation to Red Cross,  for example,  will be matched by the Weather Channel. I urge 
you to donate as much as you are comfortable with to a charity of your choice.  It's getting cold -down 
to the low 30's last night.  We are blessed beyond measure, we do not need anything!!  But if you want 
to help, as seen on the news, socks, sweats , blankets, new underwear, various sizes, toys for kids, 
batteries, all sizes; or if you want to send checks made out to Red Cross/Sandy  or Silverton  
Volunteer Fire Department, c/o Sandy and sent to my address at 298 Barbados Drive N, Toms River, 
NJ 08757,  I will deliver them to the right place.  Most of all keep all of us in your prayers.  Thanks – 
Chuck and Sally” 
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EDWARD DEFOREST CHENOWETHEDWARD DEFOREST CHENOWETHEDWARD DEFOREST CHENOWETHEDWARD DEFOREST CHENOWETH    
 
Edward DeForest Chenoweth was the son of Alexander Thornton Chenoweth and Elizabeth Eshleman. They 
married November 04, 1852 in Ohio.  In 1860, the family was located in Wayne Co., OH.  By 1870, they were in 
Chicago.  By 1880, Elizabeth was widowed and she and her children (there were 7 that I know of including 
William and Clara) were in Oakland, CA.  I don't know when or where Alexander died.  In genealogy terms the 
family withered, with the only known children from Edward's oldest brother Wellington, who had a daughter Ora 
who married Robert L. Roberts and moved to Orange Co., CA. [Wellington committed suicide (gun) dying in June 
02, 1912 - his brother George also attempted suicide] and William, who married Nellie Buckman who had a son 
Walter William Chenoweth, who died a 32. I have that William died in 1883, so I am surprised he was mentioned. 
The mother. Elizabeth, Edward's brothers John and George, are buried along with sisters Clara and Emma, who are 
buried in the Mountain View Cemetery, Oakland, Alameda Co., CA. Clara never married. A better description of 
the family is found in the Harris book "The Chenoweth Family in America" on page 601 under Elizabeth. Harris 
did not know Elizabeth's husband, which we traced. Alexander Thornton was born in Virginia. I wrote an article 
about this for our Winchester reunion this summer. As the newsletters have not yet been posted, I am including it 
below. In the 1910 Census, Edward is married but I do not know his wife. 
 
For some reason. Chenoweth’s in San Francisco are hard to get information on. I know my great grandfather had a 
brother, Dr. William Chenoweth, who lived in San Francisco, but I have never found a trace of him after he was in 
Nevada.  

 

[Arthur2] How to deal with Thornton. 
 
In the fall of 2009, I received a copy of a transcription of the Will of Samuel Chenoweth, Jr. of Berkeley Co., VA (now WV).  
John Wilson Chenoweth was kind enough to obtain this for me along with the Will of Joseph in Washington Co., IN, his own 
ancestor. These are the 36th  and 37th  Wills  I have been able to add to the Will page that I began in 2003, as part of the 
documentation of the family. Samuel's Will confronted me with Thornton, a puzzle I have simply ignored. Thornton is found 
on page 376 of the Harris book. I was still pondering the best way of handling him. Genealogy programs do not lend 
themselves well to puzzles of this nature. I have been remiss in not addressing this earlier and have skirted the question by 
simply not including Thornton in the database. 
 
Samuel Jr.’s Will gives us the first of two glimpses we have of Thornton. To Wit: 
 
"Fourth, to Thornton Chenoweth, my grandson I hereby give and devise the sum of one hundred dollars to be paid by my son 

James W. when the said Thornton shall arrive at the age of twenty-one years, also one bedstead, bed and bedding complete, 

the same which was reserved in my devise to my son James" 

 

The 2nd is in the 1850 Census. Richard Harris did a presentable job of presenting Thornton to us, so I will simply include his 
own words. 
 
"Concerning the grandson Thornton, that Samuel mentioned, a Thornton, a carpenter age 20, was recorded in the 1850 

Census living with the Christian Shaffer family in Martinsburg, in Berkeley County. Nothing more is known about him, but it is 

possible that this Thornton was a child of Samuel's first son, George Miller, about whom also nothing is known. Samuel's other 

son James William married three times and was known to have had sixteen children, but none of them was named Thornton." 

 

Without some additional source of information, this perplexing enigma cannot be easily resolved. I do not think that Thornton 
was a son of George Miller, who must have died young. George is not in the 1820 or 1830 Census numbers for Samuel's 
household. Nor is he in the 1820 numbers for Samuel's father. Thornton does appear in the 1830 Census numbers as a young 
child living with Samuel, Jr., so the known facts seem to eliminate George. 
 
The daughter Hester, appears to be free of this question as she was married in 1829 to George Couchman and had a daughter 
Rebecca that year. Thornton is white, so the question of some "hankypanky" with Samuel's slaves seems out. Thornton, as a 
son of James William who later evidenced ample ability of spawning children, does not make a good case. Illegitimate sons 
seldom carried the name of the father and were more often raised in the homes of the mother. There is no record of another 
marriage precluding the answer that James had a 4th, first wife who died after a child. 
 
The sense of things seems to fall to Julia, who would have been 17 when Thornton was born and did not marry until age 22 to 
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her first husband William Kerney in 1835. After William's death she would remarry to John George Ramsburg. Logic seems to 
tell us that Thornton was Julia's. In presenting this to my wife Deanna, and reading her Samuel's Will, Deanna noticed an 
oddity that seems to confirm this logic. Often there is an adherence to equality when dealing with heirs. In this case, the son got 
most everything and the daughters a slave and some money. But Hester was given $500 dollars and Julia $400. The $100 
difference coincides with the amount given to Thornton. I think Samuel's Will confirms what we can only surmise, Thornton 
was Julia's child. This also confirms our analysis that Thornton was not from George Miller as had he been George's only heir 
he would have received at least an equal share or more as Hester and Julia. The point may be moot as the name Thornton is 
never found again after the 1850 Census. But I do have a suspicion of just what may have happened to Thornton. 
 
On page 601, Harris describes a wife, Elizabeth, in this manner "Elizabeth was recorded in the 1880 Census in Oakland, 
Alameda County, California, with seven children. The family had much trouble. One of the sons took his own life, another 
attempted suicide, and another shot and killed a friend and business associate, then ended his own life." Pete, in Census work 
and supporting records, determined that Elizabeth's husband was an Alexander T. Chenoweth and she was Elizabeth Eshleman. 
In 1860, they are found in Wayne Co., OH.  Alexander is 30 years old from Virginia. His occupation is a joiner. In 1870 he is 
in Chicago, age 40, from Virginia and listed as a carpenter. The marriage record gives us the initials A.T. All this matches 
Thornton and only Thornton, his age, his birth location and his occupation. There are simply not enough loose ends in Virginia 
for us to believe that is anyone else than Thornton. Without actual proof, this is as sure enough a match to put Alexander, as 
Alexander Thornton, in the pending list of placements that I have made to the database." 

 
SAMUEL4 CHENOWETH, JR. (SAMUEL3, ARTHUR2, JOHN1) was born July 20, 1771 in Baltimore Co., MD, and 
died September 20, 1852 in Berkeley Co., VA (now WV). He married MARY 'POLLY' MILLER August 08, 1799 in 
Berkeley Co., VA (now WV), daughter of JAMES MILLER and ESTHER DICKEY. She was born September 20, 
1780, and died August 14, 1838 in Berkeley Co., VA (now WV). 
 
Children of SAMUEL CHENOWETH and MARY MILLER are: 
i. GEORGE MILLER5 CHENOWETH, b. June 06, 1804, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV). 
ii. LAVINA HESTER CHENOWETH, b. October 22, 1806, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV); m. GEORGE COUCHMAN, 
February 26, 1829, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV); b. Abt. 1804, Virginia. 
iii. JAMES WILLIAM CHENOWETH, b. February 03, 1810, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV); d. June 26, 1882, 
Berkeley Co., WV; m. (1) ANN (BLAIR) (MEEKIN) (WALKER) BOGGS, November 08, 1832, Berkeley Co., VA 
(now WV); b. December 15, 1815, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV); d. August 31, 1862, Berkeley Co., WV; m. (2) 
AMANDA RIFE, March 22, 1864, Virginia; b. 1844, Pennsylvania; d. April 26, 1871, West Virginia; m. (3) EMMA 

McCALEB, Aft. 1871; b. February 06, 1843, Pennsylvania; d. October 11, 1928, Berkeley Co., WV.  
iv. JULIA ANN DICKEY CHENOWETH, b. July 01, 1813, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV); d. April 19, 1887; m. (1) ?; 
m. (2) WILLIAM KERNEY, March 04, 1835, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV); b. Bet. 1798 - 1816; d. Unknown; m. 
(3) JOHN GEORGE RAMSBURG, December 24, 1839, Martinsburg, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV); b. March 21, 
1809, Berkeley Co., VA (now WV); d. Unknown. 
 
s/o JULIA ANN DICKEY CHENOWETH 
ALEXANDER T. CHENOWETH was born 1830 in Virginia. He married ELIZABETH ESHLEMAN November 04, 
1852 in Ohio. She was born February 28, 1836 in Ohio, and died October 18, 1889 in San Francisco, CA. 
 
Children of ALEXANDER CHENOWETH and ELIZABETH ESHLEMAN are: 
i. WELLINGTON H.2 CHENOWETH, b. Abt. 1854, Ohio; d. June 02, 1912, San Francisco, CA; m. ELIZABETH ?; b. 
1855, New York; d. December 16, 1935, California. 
ii. WILLIAM CHENOWETH, b. Abt. 1858, Ohio; m. NELLIE BUCKMAN; b. Abt. 1859, Vermont; d. April 16, 1921, 
Alameda Co., CA. 
iii. JOHN M. CHENOWETH, b. February 1859, Ohio; d. August 28, 1890, San Francisco, CA. 
iv. EDWARD D. 'EZRA' CHENOWETH, b. June 07, 1861, Ohio; d. August 02, 1923, California; m. E.D. ?; b. Abt. 
1874, Iowa. 
v. GEORGE B. CHENOWETH, b. March 1863, Indiana; d. March 22, 1917, California; m. ALICE M. ?, Abt. 1892; b. 
November 19, 1872, California; d. March 25, 1915. 
vi. CLARA E. CHENOWETH, b. January 17, 1866, Indiana; d. March 15, 1943, San Francisco Co., CA. 
vii. EMMA A. CHENOWETH, b. July 28, 1877, Illinois; d. May 14, 1920, California; m. ? TIEDMANN 

 



Page 4  

COMMENTS FROM THE CLAN 
 
(The following e-mails have been received from members of the family.   Comments, articles, questions and other items for this 

newsletter are always appreciated.-editor) 

 

********************* 
 9 September 2012 
 Sarah Owens 
 

Dear Jon, 

RE: James Carter 

Actually, the neighbor and potential cousin was listed as Rita Schimpff.  I believe her mother is Clarita Johnson and she lives next 

door to my parents.   

 

Sarah, 

You have it right, Rita Marie Rozelle Schimpff found me before the Dallas Reunion in 2009 and was a delightful addition to that reunion.  

I remember her well.  This is like the third time the database has linked two friends as cousins.  It is something I have wanted to do myself 

and you would think that after 86,000 names I would have done it, but for me the search still goes on, but how great for you.  Rita is from 

the line of Thomas Chenoweth, Hannah’s brother.  I copied Rita. 

 

********************* 

 

 11 September 2012 
 Rita Schimpff 
 

Dear Jon, 

RE: James Carter 

Thanks for making this connection (and the kind words).  I look forward to hearing from Sarah and who she is descended from.  

 

********************* 

  
 30 October 2012 
 Jim Pinkerton 
 

Dear Jon, 

Just wanted to say thank you very much for putting us in touch with Greg.  We just got home after 5 weeks bumming.  We had a 

wonderful time in Louisville, the Spring House, which is totally over grown now and was a little hard to find even for Greg, a couple 

cemeteries and all.  On our way up to friends in West Virginia, we stopped at the covered bridge as Greg had told me about it.  How 

very interesting.  Then went to Gettysburg and then Joppa Town.  Met a fellow at the church and he asked us to come in as they had 

a pencil drawing of the old church and many artifacts.  I took many pictures and notes and will have to go through them now.  Hope 

you are doing okay as Greg said you were having a few problems.    

 

Jim, 

Trying to start to dig myself out.  Sounds like you had a great tour of “Chenowethdom”.  Glad Greg was able to help.  He is a special 

person.  Deanna and I visited Gettysburg before the Maryland Reunion.  It was special. 

 

********************* 

  
 16 November 2012 
 Lawrence M. Woods, Ph.D. 

 

Dear Jon, 

I am hoping you can help me with identifying a man involved in my historical research so as to place him in the Chenoweth family 

tree.  His name was Edward DeForest Chenoweth, n Ohio on June 7, 1861San Franciscoon August 2, 1923.  He came to San 

Francisco in 1873 and is found in a number of city directories (usually as Edward D. Chenoweth), beginning at least in 1877, when he 

was a sign painter.  From 1899 to 1906, he was a bartender in the Lick House Hotel, but he was also competent enough as an artist to 

have a biography in Artists in California 1786-1940.  The death notice from the mortician’s records say he was “loving brother of 

William and Clara E. Chenoweth, a native of Ohio.”  I note that there was a Clara Chenoweth, 47, single, born in Indiana, in the 

1930 San Francisco census, but I have found no other identification of her either.  I wonder if you have come upon this family? 

 

Lawrence, 

Thanks for the middle name!  Here is the information you requested.  

 (My response to Lawrence Woods’ email is printed in this edition of the newsletter.  See “Edward DeForest Chenoweth”.) 
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Newsletter is back 
 

I apologize for you not receiving the last 2 issues of The Chenoweth Family News”.  It should be noted that they 
were not sent out.  Due to technical difficulties we were unable to complete and go to press with our December 
2012 and March 2013 issues.  We hope that this finds all well.  In order to catch up on a few items there will be a 
larger than usual In Memorium section in this issue. 
 

International Research Project 
 
With the effort that everyone had put forth over the past years, I knew of no one who had made a physical effort to 
find out who John1 was in Cornwall. 
 
In April 2012, I contacted a professional researcher by the name of Richard Shimell and asked his rates for this 
project.  I was advised that he charged a rate of 17 pounds an hour (this obviously would vary at US$ based on the 
rate of exchange when bills were submitted) and cost of copies made. 
 
In June 2012, the Chenoweth Family Association Board of Directors approved allocating funds to hire him, to see if 
it would be possible to identify John1.  The board approved the allocation of between $1,000-$3,000 for this 
project. 
 
Making sure that we had all the information available to him that we could, I put him in contact with Jon Egge and 
asked that he keep both of us advised of his progress. 
 
In May 2013, we received his final conclusions.  A complete copy of his report is posted at the Chenoweth Family 
website.  Total cost to Mr Shimell for this project was less than $1,000. 
 
According to his report, unfortunately there is no definitive proof to say exactly who John1 is.  There is an 
individual who may very well be the person we are looking for, but there are many areas and time frames where 
information is not available and that could contain our John. 

 

2014 National Family Reunion 
 

The Oklahoma clan has put on an annual reunion for many years and has graciously offered to host next years’ 
reunion in Oklahoma City. 

 

JOIN US FOR THE FUN AND COMRADERIE  

OF THE 8
th
 NATIONAL FAMILY REUNION 

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 

12-15 JUNE 2014 
 

Time at the Top 
 

By Peter Clinton Chenoweth 

Chairman of the Board  
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IN MEMORIAM HONOR ROLL 
With thanks and appreciation to Dot Tucker-Houk of Maryland who makes much of this list possible each 

newsletter.  I rely on the “cousins” to add in current info on daughter lines and I thank them for their 

updates.  Find-A-Grave has become another great source in this effort. Unidentified Chenoweths in the 

SSA system listings in the last two years are: 

• Catherine b: Aug 30, 1930 d: Oct 09, 2012 SSA:  issued: MD res:  

• Curtis J  b: Aug 10, 2012 d: Nov 14, 2012 SSA:  issued:  res: AL 

• Gabriele M b: Jun 06, 1944 d: Sep 17, 2012 SSA:  issued: MD res:  

• Mary I b: Jul 14, 1933 d: Feb 10, 2013 SSA:  issued: OR res:  

• Nancy E b: Aug 01, 1936 d: Oct 11, 2012 SSA:  issued: MD res: 

 
age 100 - MARY ELIZABETH

8
 BAKOSS nee SPRINGSTON (MASSALONA

7
 CHENOWETH, ROBERT JAMES

6
, ROBERT T.

5
, JOHN

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 01, 1912 in Spencer, Roane Co., WV, and died April 10, 2013 in Pennsylvania.  

She married ZOLTON L. BAKOSS August 21, 1937, son of MICHAEL BAKOSS and MARGARET NEMETH.  He was born July 01, 
1909 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., OH, and died February 19, 2009 in Pennsylvania. – The first of 3 100’s in this list and lot’s 
of 90s. We are truly living longer.  In all a little more than the first two pages is represented by the West Virginia families of 

John, 
 
age 62 - ELIZABETH LOUISE9 DAVIS nee BAKOSS (MARY ELIZABETH

8
 SPRINGSTON, MASSALONA

7
 CHENOWETH, ROBERT JAMES

6
, 

ROBERT T.
5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 25, 1950 in South Charleston, Kanawha Co., WV, and died 

April 10, 2013.  She married RALPH DAVIS September 01, 1990.   
 
age 89 - WILDA EVON TENNEY was born January 29, 1924 in Buckhannon, Upshur Co., WV, and died April 11, 2013 in 
Huntington, Cabell  Co., WV.  She married ROBERT JAMES

9 CHENOWETH, JR.  (ROBERT JAMES
8
, JOSEPH WOOD

7
, ROBERT 

JAMES
6
, ROBERT T.

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
)  June 20, 1952 in Durbin, Pocahontas Co., WV 

 
age 74 - ARLENE RUTH9

 CHENOWETH  (CURTIS HANGER
8
, JOSEPH WOOD

7
, ROBERT JAMES

6
, ROBERT T.

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, 

JOHN
2
, JOHN

1
) was born July 01, 1937 in Minnora, Calhoun Co., WV, and died March 21, 2012 in Soldotna, AK.  She married 

CARROLL GILLILAND April 14, 1956 in Ohio 
 
age 74 - KENNETH ALAN

9
 STORMO (LEONE CAROLINE

8
 CHENOWETH, ALBERT MAY

7
, DAVID WASHINGTON

6
, ROBERT T.

5
, JOHN

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 29, 1938 in Deadwood, Lawrence Co., SD, and died May 17, 2013 in Fond du 

Lac, Fond du Lac Co., WI .  He married SHARON LOUISE HOLWERDA May 20, 1965 in Grand Rapids, Kent Co., MI.   
 
age 73 - ELTON EDWARD JONES, son of VERNON and FERN JONES was born February 22, 1939 in Norton, Norton Co., KS, 
and died October 09, 2012 in Columbus, Franklin Co., OH.  He married MARY ETTA9 CHENOWETH  (THURL RAY 'TR'

8
, DAVID 

OSCAR
7
, DAVID WASHINGTON

6
, ROBERT T.

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) December 19, 1964. She was born November 16, 

1941 in Gallipolis, Gallia Co., OH, and died July 11, 1996 
 
age 60 - BRADY LEE10 CHENOWETH  (ARLIN CLEO

9
, IRA

8
, DANIEL MCLEAN

7
, ISAAC NEWTON

6
, WILLIAM PUGH

5
, JOHN

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born December 20, 1952 in Colorado, and died May 07, 2013.  He married (1) JANET K. 

THOMPSON April 29, 1972 in New Mexico, daughter of JAMES THOMPSON.  He married (2) SHIRLEY ANN NIDEY November 
17, 1984 in Colorado, daughter of THOMAS and MILDRED NIDEY  
 
age 90 - ELLENOR EILEEN9 GRUDIER nee FOSTER (OPAL CHENOWETH

8
 RIDDELL, ALICE CLAIR

7
 CHENOWETH, ROBERT JAMES

6
, 

ROBERT T.
5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born December 17, 1920 in Roane Co., WV, and died May 15, 2011 in 

Spencer, Roane Co., WV.  She married ROBERT WILLIS GRUDIER December 21, 1947 in Roane Co., WV.  He was born 1920 
in Roane Co., WV, and died 1985 in Roane Co., WV. 
 
age 83 - WANDA JEAN CHENOWETH nee BOATMAN, daughter of VIRGIL BOATMAN and CORA CURBOW, was born May 16, 
1930 in Nacogdoches Co., TX , and died March 20, 2013 in Garrison, Nacogdoches Co., TX .She married October 05, 1957 in 
Texas HAROLD IRA9 CHENOWETH  (IRA

8
, DANIEL MCLEAN

7
, ISAAC NEWTON

6
, WILLIAM PUGH

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
).  

She was born March 08, 1928 in Springfield, Baca Co., CO, and died April 06, 1991 in Nacogdoches Co., TX 
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age 57 - DAVID LEE10 CHENOWETH  (DERREL WAYNE
9
, FLOYD

8
, DANIEL MCLEAN

7
, ISAAC NEWTON

6
, WILLIAM PUGH

5
, JOHN

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born June 05, 1955 in Lamar, Prowers Co., CO, and died December 07, 2012 in Colorado.  He 

married MARILYN SUE WHITE July 22, 1978 in Baca Co., CO, daughter of FRANK WHITE and ANNA ROSE. 
 
age 97 - RUTH MILDRYE

9
 CAMERON nee CHENOWETH  (TRUMAN TIMOTHY

8
, DANIEL MCLEAN

7
, ISAAC NEWTON

6
, WILLIAM 

PUGH
5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 13, 1915 in Colorado, and died March 10, 2013 in Tomball, Harris 

Co., TX.  She married EARL EDWIN CAMERON July 01, 1933 in Canon City,  Fremont Co., CO, son of GEORGE CAMERON and 
URMA PORTER.  He was born August 02, 1909 in Dyke, Archuleta Co., CO, and died April 12, 2002 in Colorado. 
 
age 93 - OLA BETTIE NAOMI

9
 SCHIBBELHUT nee CHATHAM (ETHEL ETTA

8
 CHENOWETH, DANIEL MCLEAN

7
, ISAAC NEWTON

6
, 

WILLIAM PUGH
5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 23, 1919 in Springfield, Baca Co., CO, and died 

November 28, 2012 in Las Animas, Bent Co., CO.  She married NICK FRED SCHIBBELHUT September 27, 1947 in Kansas, son 
of ALEXANDER SCHIBBELHUT and ANNA HILGENBURG.  He was born April 30, 1917 in Lamar,  Prowers Co., CO, and died 
October 20, 1990 in Lamar, Prowers Co., CO. 
 
age 84 - RUTH M SCHULZ was born August 05, 1927 in Osakis, Todd Co., MN, and died October 10, 2011.  She married JAMES 

EDWARD 
10 GOIN (MAUDE MAY

9
 STALNAKER, JAMES ASBURY 'DOC'

8
, OLIVER CROMWELL

7
, RACHEL

6
, MARY M.

5
 CHENOWETH, 

JOHN
4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
)   

 
age 93 - DARLENE DELAINE10 RUSSELL nee STALNAKER (HARLEY FRANKLIN

9
, DANIEL M.

8
, ALBA M.

7
, RACHEL

6
, MARY M.

5
 

CHENOWETH, JOHN
4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born May 20, 1918 in Randolph Co., WV, and died November 04, 2011 in 

Elkins, Randolph Co., WV.  She married THOMAS C. RUSSELL November 01, 1938, son of THOMAS RUSSELL and NANNIE 
MCCALL.  He was born July 03, 1915 in Mill Creek, Randolph Co., WV, and died September 24, 1945 in Randolph Co., WV 
 
age 97 - NAOMI MCDANIEL nee GOODWIN, daughter of REVERDY GOODWIN and BESSIE DURST, was born November 09, 
1913 in Akron, Summit Co., OH, and died February 20, 2011 in Princeton, Mercer Co., WV.  She married WILLIAM RONALD

9 
MCDANIEL (MARTHA ELLEN

8
 CAPLINGER, ADAM C.

7
, MARGARET 'PEGGY'

6
 CHENOWETH, JEHU

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) 

He was born April 28, 1899 in Randolph Co., WV, and died January 01, 1979 in Clarksburg, Harrison Co., WV.  
 
age 82 - ROBERT CHELSEY VANGILDER, son of CHARLES VANGILDER and HAZEL SMITH, was born August 27, 1930 in Czar, 
Randolph Co., WV, and died March 29, 2013 in Staunton, VA.  He married DELORES IRENE10 CHENOWETH  (OKEY EVERETT

9
, 

ULYSSES THOMAS
8
, LLOYD HYRE

7
, EVERETT

6
, JEHU

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
).  She was born December 03, 1931 in 

Elkins, Randolph Co., WV, and died May 09, 1999 in Cumberland, Allegany Co., MD. 
 
age 46 - LISA CAROL11 MULLEN  nee CHENOWETH  (CLAIR

10
, OKEY EVERETT

9
, ULYSSES THOMAS

8
, LLOYD HYRE

7
, EVERETT

6
, 

JEHU
5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born March 30, 1966 in Fairmont, Marion Co., WV, and died September 21, 2012 

in Bridgeport, Harrison Co., WV.  She married FRANK MULLEN December 07, 1985.   
 
age 84 - RAMONA M. CHENOWETH  nee FLANNIGAN, daughter of WILLIAM FLANNIGAN and MARGARET HUNTER,  was born 
July 31, 1928 in Mt Pleasant, Westmoreland Co., PA, and died March 20, 2013 in Savannah, Chatham Co., GA.  She married 
ROBERT MERLE

9 CHENOWETH  (CLYDE WILLIAM
8
, WILLIAM JACKSON

7
, CYRUS PEPPER

6
, JEHU

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) 

He was born March 04, 1925 in Monongah, Marion Co., WV, and died November 29, 1998 in Carlisle, Cumberland Co., PA.   
 
age 87 - WILDA LEE

9
 JOSEPH nee GUM (RALPH LEON

8
, CORA ALICE

7
 CHENOWETH, JOHN SKIDMORE 'JS'

6
, JEHU

5
, JOHN

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born October 15, 1925 in Randolph Co., WV, and died February 08, 2013.  She married PAUL 

JAMES JOSEPH.  He was born October 08, 1918, and died August 17, 2010 in Elkins, Randolph Co., WV. 
 
age 93 - WANDA MARIE

9
 WOOD nee DANIELS (FRED HUBERT

8
, DAVID HOBART

7
, JERUSHA

6
 CHENOWETH, JOHN I.

5
, JOHN

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born December 16, 1917 in Teakean, Clearwater Co., ID, and died May 24, 2011 in Boise Ada 

Co., ID.  She married (1) SWEN AAGE FREDERIKSEN September 27, 1935 in Lewiston, Nez Perce Co., ID, son of FREDERIK 
FREDERIKSEN and BOLINE OLSEN.  He was born October 14, 1904 in Høsterkøb, DENMARK, and died April 14, 1961 in 
Cavendish, Clearwater Co., ID.  She married (2) IRA H. 'BUD' WOOD April 28, 1949 in Idaho.  She married (3) ROBERT JONES 
September 14, 1963. 
 
age 92 - ERLE HOBART

9
 DANIELS (FRED HUBERT

8
, DAVID HOBART

7
, JERUSHA

6
 CHENOWETH, JOHN I.

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, 

JOHN
1
) was born December 23, 1919 in Cavendish, Clearwater Co., ID, and died March 11, 2012 in Lewiston, Nez Perce Co., 

ID.  He married (1) LAURETTA JEAN PROFITT July 13, 1947 in Orofino, Clearwater Co., ID.  He married (2) VIVIAN FEY 
BARTLETT May 02, 1975 in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai Co., ID.   
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age 85 - NUGETT ELAINE9 MATHISON nee DANIELS (FRED HUBERT
8
, DAVID HOBART

7
, JERUSHA

6
 CHENOWETH, JOHN I.

5
, 

JOHN
4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born January 15, 1928 in Cavendish, Clearwater Co., ID, and died January 31, 2012 in 

Lewiston, Nez Perce Co., ID.  She married (1) BILLY MACRAE BLAINE February 15, 1946 in Coeur d'Alene, Kootenai Co., ID, 
son of HARRY BLAINE and NANNNY FIELDER.  She married (2) MAHLON MATHISON January 08, 1982 in Kendrick, ID.   
 
age 93 - RUTH MERCEDES

9
 GERHOLD nee SMITHHEISLER (EDITH MARY

8
 THRELFALL, SABRA ANNA

7
 BEALE, REBECCA BELL

6
 

CHENOWETH, GABRIEL
5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born February 10, 1918 in Garden Plain, Sedgwick Co., KS, and 

died November 30, 2011 in Twining Village Health Care, Holland, Bucks Co., PA.  She married NORMAN ROSCOE GERHOLD.  
He was born February 14, 1918 in Greeley, Anderson Co., KS, and died April 18, 1997 in Warrington, Bucks Co., PA. 
 
age 78 - NELDA MARIE LOWERY nee SHEFFIELD  was born October 06, 1933 in Oklahoma, and died October 11, 2011 in 
Lincoln Co., OK  She married BILLY DEAN

11 LOWERY (FLORIS FERN
10
 FRANKLIN, GUY

9
, WALTER R. 'WALT'

8
, MARY JANE

7
 

MAYFIELD, SARAH 'SALLY'
6
 CHENOWETH, JONATHAN

5
, JONATHAN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
)  He was born August 01, 1930, and 

died February 12, 2010.  -  Billy and and Nelda’s daughter, Linda Raenell Lowery Malone, died December 03, 2010  
 
age 43 - CHERYL ANN TILLER nee HULL was born June 09, 1968 in Monett, Barry Co., MO, and died December 22, 2011.  
She married STEVEN REX

10 TILLER (CLAUDE WILLIS
10
 TILLER, BESSIE JOHN

9
 FRANKLIN, JOHN

8
, MARY JANE

7
 MAYFIELD, SARAH 

'SALLY'
6
 CHENOWETH, JONATHAN

5
, JONATHAN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) October 11, 1984 

 
age 77 - CLAUDE WILLIS

10
 TILLER (BESSIE JOHN

9
 FRANKLIN, JOHN

8
, MARY JANE

7
 MAYFIELD, SARAH 'SALLY'

6
 CHENOWETH, 

JONATHAN
5
, JONATHAN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born February 19, 1934 in Springfield, Greene Co., MO, and died April 

06, 2011 in La Russell, Jasper Co., MO.  He married WANDA MAY SNEED December 01, 1953 in Harrisonville, Boone Co., 
AR. 
 
age 91 - MADISON ALLEN

10
 SELF (BENJAMIN BOWLBY

9
, MADISON CAMPBELL

8
, MARJORIE ELIZABETH

7
 CASEBIER, ABSALOM 

BURDINE
6
, ELIZABETH

5
 CHENOWETH, JONATHAN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born June 30, 1921 in Ozawkie, Jefferson Co., 

KS, and died January 13, 2013 in King Bruwaert House, Burr Ridge, IL.  He married LILA M. REETZ 
 
age 84 - HAROLD LESLIE

10
 CHENOWETH  (LESLIE

9
, HARDIN E.

8
, JOHN MILTON

7
, GIDEON

6
, SAMUEL

5
, JONATHAN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, 

JOHN
2
, JOHN

1
). was born September 15, 1923 in Weatherby, DeKalb Co., MO, and died April 17, 2013 in Missouri. He married 

NADA JUNE CHENOWETH  April 06, 1953 in Clark Co., NV  She was born August 11, 1928 in Keokuk, Lee Co., IA, and died 
May 19, 2013 in Missouri.  – I still remember how excited I was to find Harold in a cold call in 2001, finding a line of Gideon 

that had stayed in Missouri when Gideon’s widow and most of the children went west to Southwest Oregon.  We had a lively 

conversation.  An now sadly I have lost another friend. 
 
age 62 - JEAN L. KAY nee WARNKE, daughter of LEE WARNKE and NADINE WINE,  was born March 30, 1950 in Fort Collins, 
Larimer Co., CO, and died March 19, 2013 in Weld Co., CO.  She married (1) WILLIAM FREDRICK10 CHENOWETH III  
(WILLIAM FREDRICK

9
, WILLIAM FREDERICK

8
, WILLIAM M.

7
, WILLIAM

6
, SAMUEL

5
, JONATHAN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) March 24, 

1973 in Montgomery Co., OH  She married (2) WILLIAM O. KAY 
 
age 56 - MURRAY

11
 SELF (MADISON ALLEN

10
, BENJAMIN BOWLBY

9
, MADISON CAMPBELL

8
, MARJORIE ELIZABETH

7
 CASEBIER, 

ABSALOM BURDINE
6
, ELIZABETH

5
 CHENOWETH, JONATHAN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born June 11, 1956 in LaPorte, IN, 

and died September 11, 2012 in Fletcher Allen Health Care, Burlington, Chittenden Co., VT.  He married ANNE MEULLER 
September 11, 2012. 
 
age 93 - BEULAH GERTRUDE PERCEFULL nee MCINTYRE, daughter of LLOYD and LILA MCINTYRE,  was born June 01, 1919 
in Vine Grove, Hardin Co., KY, and died September 12, 2012 in Vine Grove, Hardin Co., KY.  She married LEON ANAPIER

9 
PERCEFULL (WESLEY MORRIS

8
, JAMES CHENOWETH

7
, MARIAH JANE

6
 CHENOWETH, ISAAC CALVERT

5
, WILLIAM

4
, WILLIAM

3
, JOHN

2
, 

JOHN
1
) January 13, 1940.  He was born July 15, 1917 in Kentucky, and died August 11, 1997 in Hardin Co., KY.  – 3 pages 

and we have only completed the line of the oldest grandson, William.  The family is lopsided to the oldest son, and within that, 

lopsided again to the oldest grandson, and oldest great grandson.  

 
age 98 - CORA LOUISE9 PENNINGTON nee SELLENS (MARY ELIZABETH

8
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM ALVA

7
, HEZEKIAH STITES

6
, 

CASPER
5
, WILLIAM S.

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born May 24, 1914 in Bunker Hill, Russell Co., KS, and died February 27, 

2013 in Kansas.  She married RUSSELL PENNINGTON April 17, 1938, son of JOHN PENNINGTON and MINNIE SHAW.  He was 
born May 26, 1912 in Missouri, and died March 16, 1975 in Gilcrest, Weld Co., CO. 
 
age 90 - CLORA G.

9
 BARKER nee MOHLER (SARAH E. "HELEN"

8
 MCCOY, HENRY WILLIAM

7
, MARY ELIZABETH

6
 FRANKLIN, 

SARAH
5
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM S.

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 01, 1922 in Van Wert Co., OH, and died January 17, 

2013 in Van Wert Co., OH.  She married CHARLES BARKER March 18, 1943.  He was born May 13, 1916, and died October 
08, 2003 in Spencerville, OH. 
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age 77 - RUSSELL MARTIN

9
 CHENOWETH, JR.  (RUSSELL MARTIN

8
, PAUL RUSSELL

7
, ERASTUS MARION

6
, JAMES H. 'LEWIS'

5
, 

WILLIAM S.
4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born August 07, 1935, and died February 27, 2013 in Massachusetts.  He married 

NANCY 
 
age 60 - BURTON CRAIG9

 SKINNER (JACK WILLIAM
8
, WILLIAM BURTON

7
, JAMES WILLIAM

6
, RACHEL

5
 CHENOWETH, ABSOLUM

4
, 

JOHN
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born May 22, 1950 in Oakland, Alameda Co., CA, and died February 09, 2011 in Kearns, Salt Lake 

Co., UT – This daughter line of Skinners is not in the Harris book. We placed this marriage of Rachel to Joel Skinner in 2002. 
 
age 91 - HOWARD EUGENE

8
 SKINNER (WILLIAM BURTON

7
, JAMES WILLIAM

6
, RACHEL

5
 CHENOWETH, ABSOLUM

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, 

JOHN
1
) was born February 18, 1920 in Tooele Co., UT, and died November 25, 2011 in Boulder City, Clark Co., NV. He was 

married twice, each time to an EVELYN   
 
age 62 - BRUCE ELDON9 LEE (WILLIAM RICHARD

8
, SARAH ANN

7
 SKINNER, JAMES WILLIAM

6
, RACHEL

5
 CHENOWETH, ABSOLUM

4
, 

JOHN
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born March 18, 1949 in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., UT, and died August 01, 2011 in Salt Lake 

City, Salt Lake Co., UT.  He married NANCY WESTERMAN January 19, 1968 
 
age 88 - MARY ANNE CHENOWETH  nee CRUZAN, daughter of CHARLES CRUZAN and MAUDE SLATTEN, was born April 27, 
1925 in rural Carthage, Jasper Co., MO, and died May 20, 2013 in Joplin, Jasper Co., MO.  She married GEORGE EMERY

8 
CHENOWETH  (CONWAY CHANDLER

7
, MILTON W.

6
, JAMES

5
, JAMES

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) January 02, 1948 in Jasper Co., MO 

 
age 44 - TRACIE LEE10 DIXON (JUNE MARIE

9
 CHENOWETH, ERNEST WALKER

8
, JESSE JAY

7
, MARTHA EVALINE

6
, JOSEPH

5
, JOHN

4
, 

JOHN
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 05, 1967 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., OK, and died September 06, 2012 in 

Collins Co., TX   
 
age 67 - SHIRLEY M. COLBORN nee MARSHALL, daughter of JOHN MARSHALL and MATTIE TRIPLETT, was born August 04, 
1945 in Alton, Madison Co., IL, and died March 22, 2013 in Wood River, Madison Co., IL  She married LINDELL H.

10 
COLBORN (LINDELL E.

9
, GEORGE THURMAN

8
, MARY ADALINE

7
 HARDIN, WINNAFORD 'WINNIE'

6
 CHENOWETH, ELIAS

5
, JOHN

4
, 

JOHN
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) April 18, 1965 in Alton, Madison Co., IL  He was born February 20, 1944 in Hartford, Madison Co., IL, 

and died February 19, 2004 in Alton, Madison Co., IL.- Elias was one of the 3 sons of John III from Hampshire Co., WV that 

settled in Perry Co., OH. Later Elias moved to Jay Co., IL.  . 

 
age 91 - VIRGIL9 HELLE (RUTH M.

8
 CHENOWETH, ELIAS MILTON

7
, ELIAS BIRDINE

6
, WILLIAM

5
, JOHN

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was 

born March 24, 1921 in Smithfield, Fulton Co., IL, and died February 25, 2013 in New Hope, Hennepin Co., MN.  He married 
VIRGINIA IRENE WEAVER November 12, 1949 in Lewistown, Fulton Co., IL.  She was born February 14, 1931, and died May 
01, 1993 in Illinois.  - The line of William of Fulton Co., IL is large. Virgil is the first of 5 descendants listed this time.  

 
age 74 - VIRGINIA CAROLINE9 TAYLOR nee MARLATT (ETTA OWETA

8
 CHENOWETH, CHARLES WILFORD 'BIG CHARLIE'

7
, 

JOSEPH W.
6
, WILLIAM

5
, JOHN

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born May 21, 1938 in Davenport, Scott Co., IA, and died March 04, 

2013 in Fairfield, Jefferson Co., IA.  She married LAWRENCE "LAURENT" TAYLOR July 03, 1966 in Greenfield Village, Wayne 
Co., MI, son of REUBEN TAYLOR and KATE FISCHBEIN.   
 
age 92 - NELLIE ELIZABETH8

 SCHISLER nee CHENOWETH  (JOHN BIRDINE
7
, JOSEPH W.

6
, WILLIAM

5
, JOHN

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, 

JOHN
1
) was born June 26, 1920 in Pleasant View, Fulton Co., IL, and died December 01, 2012 in Macomb, McDonough Co., 

IL.  She married JAMES HENRY 'JIM' SCHISLER May 25, 1940 in Keokuk, Lee Co., IA, son of DON SCHISLER and EDNA 
CHADDOCK.  He was born November 26, 1917 in Schuyler Co., IL, and died February 20, 1997 in Ipava, Fulton Co., IL. 
 
age 88 - HELEN ELOISE

8
 PETERSON nee CHENOWETH  (HARVEY EDWARD 'HARVE'

7
, EDWARD WOODWARD

6
, WILLIAM

5
, JOHN

4
, 

JOHN
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born May 18, 1924 in Smithfield, Fulton Co., IL, and died September 20, 2012 in Fallon, Churchill 

Co., NV.  She married EMIL WARREN PETERSON March 10, 1947 in Portland, Multnomah Co., OR, son of CONRAD PETERSON 
and LULA WARREN.  He was born May 24, 1920 in Portland, Multnomah Co., OR, and died October 31, 1995 in Portland, 
Multnomah Co., OR. 
 
age 93 - CARL EVERETT8 WESTLAKE (RHODA PEARL

7
 CHENOWETH, EDWARD WOODWARD

6
, WILLIAM

5
, JOHN

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, 

JOHN
1
) was born February 07, 1920 in Table Grove, Fulton Co., IL, and died March 28, 2013 in Collinsville, Madison Co., IL.  

He married SARA EDMONA COLE.  She was born May 14, 1920, and died May 30, 2009 
 
age 92 - EDWARD ADAM JESKI, was born October 08, 1919 in Pittsburgh, PA, and died February 23, 2012 in Wichita Falls, 
TX.  He married MILDRED PAULINE8 MATTOX (ASA LEE

7
, EMILY J.

6
 CHENOWETH, LEVI

5
, JOHN

4
, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) 

November 02, 1942 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN.  She was born August 14, 1925 in Jeffersonville, Clark Co., IN, and died 
January 29, 2009 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN.   
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age 79 - RUTH LEWIS

9
 GIOIOSA nee SWIFT (ANNA VIRGINIA

8
 BOARD, JOHN WICKLIFFE

7
, RICHARD

6
, REBECCA

5
 ASHBROOK, 

ELEANOR
4
 CHENOWETH, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 18, 1931 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA, and died November 

23, 2010 in Fripp Island, SC.  She married THOMAS E. GIOIOSA.  - This and the next two lines could also be placed under 
Mary3 instead of John as they stem from the two cousin marriages between the Ashbrooks and Chenoweths in Hampshire Co. 

 
age 91 - CECILIA MAE

9
 THOME nee BELL (FRED MARTIN

8
, HARRY HERBERT

7
, AMANDA

6
 COFER, MELINDA

5
 ASHBROOK, 

ELEANOR
4
 CHENOWETH, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born May 16, 1921 in Wichita, Sedgwick Co.., KS, and died September 28, 

2012 in Clearwater, KS.  She married JOHN R. THOME.  He was born August 22, 1918, and died January 02, 1988 in 
Clearwater, KS. 
 
age 79 - PHYLLIS IRENE10 PICKERILL  nee ISAACS (FLOYD TILESTON

9
, CHARLES W.

8
 ISAAC, MARY M.

7
 FANT, MARTHA ANN

6
 

FERGUSON, MARGARET A. 'PEGGY'
5
 ASHBROOK, MARY W.

4
 CHENOWETH, JOHN

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 17, 1931 in 

Unadilla, Otoe Co., NE, and died January 07, 2011 in Syracuse, Otoe Co., NE.  She married VERNON MOORE PICKERILL April 
1950 in Unadilla, Otoe Co., NE.  He was born November 29, 1925 in Unadilla, Otoe Co., NE, and died October 25, 1994 in 
Unadilla, Otoe Co., NE.  
 
age 62 - ROBERT WAYNE

10
 CHENOWETH  (CLEABORN RAY

9
, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN

8
, JAMES SOLOMON

7
, JAMES FRANCIS

6
, JAMES 

FRANCIS
5
, NICHOLAS RUXTON

4
, THOMAS

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 27, 1950, and died March 03, 2013 in Washington.  He 

married (1) LORRI A. RABE.  He married (2) DEBORAH JO CAMPBELL August 13, 1982 in Clark Co., NV.   
 
age 96 - JOE L.9 MCCOWAN (NORA

8
 CHENOWETH, JOSIAH 'JOE'

7
, JAMES FRANCIS

6
, JAMES FRANCIS

5
, NICHOLAS RUXTON

4
, 

THOMAS
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 30, 1916 in Billings, Yellowstone Co., MT, and died April 18, 2013 in 

Oklahoma.  He married JULIA GAYLEEN FORT July 15, 1943 in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Co., OK.  She was born October 15, 
1920, and died December 21, 1998 in Oklahoma. 
 
age 85 - RALPH VERNON ROMINGER, son of RALPH ROMINGER and MARY BEACH, was born March 05, 1928 in Eads, Kiowa 
Co., CO, and died April 09, 2013 in Colorado Springs, El Paso Co., CO.  He married CAROLINE ANN

9 CHENOWETH  (MILES 

IRVEN
8
, MILES A.

7
, JAMES FRANCIS

6
, JAMES FRANCIS

5
, NICHOLAS RUXTON

4
, THOMAS

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) June 17, 1951 in Del Norte, 

Rio Grande Co., CO.  She was born September 18, 1931 in Del Norte, Rio Grande Co., CO, and died March 24, 2009 in 
Denver, CO.  – Ralph and Caroline are parents of the astronaut Kent who flew 5 separate space missions. 

 
age 80 - JIMMY WAYNE BURGIS

9
 CHENOWITH  (MACK BURGASS

8
, JAMES GARRISON

7
, JOHN P.

6
, THOMAS

5
, JAMES FRANCIS

4
, 

THOMAS
3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born December 19, 1932 in Pope Co., AR, and died February 08, 2013 in Indiana.  He married 

RUTH ROSETTA PARSLEY, daughter of A.C. PARSLEY and OLLIE BROWN.  She was born January 15, 1934 in Malvern, Hot 
Springs Co., AR, and died May 07, 2002 in Danville, Hendricks Co., IN. – This and the next 3 entries from Pope Co., AR are 

from the newly linked DNA match that identifies the children of John P. Chenowith, dubbed the “Marrying man” by me, as 

part of the line of Thomas3, the marker matching with the lines of Nicholas Ruxton above, the oldest son of Thomas. In 2002, 

my old friend, Betty Jo Blunk, sent me the obit for Jimmy’s wife Ruth as they are buried in Morgan Co., IN. Betty recognized 

that even Chenowith was my bailiwick.  I contacted Steven, one of Jimmy’s sons at the time by phone. 

 
age 81 - GLENNA SUE

9
 RYE nee CHENOWITH  (JOSEPH LEONARD 'JOE'

8
, JAMES GARRISON

7
, JOHN P.

6
, THOMAS

5
, JAMES 

FRANCIS
4
, THOMAS

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born March 12, 1931 in Pope Co., AR, and died September 11, 2012 in Russellville, 

Pope Co., AR.  She married JAMES EDWARD RYE February 01, 1951 in Pope Co., AR.   
 
age 81 - BILLY L.9 CHENOWITH  (HARVEY 'HARVE'

8
, JAMES GARRISON

7
, JOHN P.

6
, THOMAS

5
, JAMES FRANCIS

4
, THOMAS

3
, JOHN

2
, 

JOHN
1
) was born October 03, 1931 in Russellville, Pope Co., AR, and died December 15, 2012 in Pottsville, Pope Co., AR.  He 

married BONNIE FAYE DANIELS Abt. 1955, daughter of BEWFORD DANIELS and VELMA WILLIAMS.  She was born October 28, 
1930 in Dardanelle, Yell Co., AR, and died June 21, 2012 in Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR. 
 
age 72 - RAYMOND D.

9
 CHENOWITH  (HARVEY 'HARVE'

8
, JAMES GARRISON

7
, JOHN P.

6
, THOMAS

5
, JAMES FRANCIS

4
, THOMAS

3
, 

JOHN
2
, JOHN

1
) was born May 31, 1940 in Russellville, Pope Co., AR, and died December 04, 2012 in Russellville, Pope Co., 

AR.  He married LINDA JANE MORPHIS, daughter of JAMES MORPHIS and NOVA MORGAN.  She was born October 12, 1943 in 
Russellville, Pope Co., AR, and died December 20, 2005. 
 
age 96 - RICHARD DEXTER EGGE, son of GUSTAV EGGE and MARIE LAPRATH, was born October 08, 1915 in Elma, Grays 
Harbor Co., WA, and died October 04, 2012 in Langley, Island Co., WA.  He married July 02, 1940 in Seattle, King Co., WA 
EDNA LOUISE8 CHENOWETH  (HENRY EDWARD 'HARRY'

7
, ALBERT WHITE

6
, HENRY S.

5
, JAMES FRANCIS

4
, THOMAS

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
).  

She was born October 30, 1915 in Hobart, King Co., WA, and died June 28, 1981 in Seattle, King Co., WA. – My father who 

married the Chenoweth. He lived a long and fruitful life, God bless him. 
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age 88 - DEAN BRADFIELD9 MAHIN (DAISY ALLISON
8
 SMITH, ALLISON WHITE

7
, HARRIETT

6
 CHENOWETH, HENRY S.

5
, JAMES 

FRANCIS
4
, THOMAS

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born January 29, 1925 in Neosho, Newton Co., MO, and died November 27, 2012 in 

Sun City Center, Hillsborough Co., FL.  He married (1) STEPHANIE JANE BENET.  She was born April 06, 1924, and died 
August 19, 2005 in Arlington, Middlesex Co., MA.  He married (2) URSULA.  She was born March 29, 1922, and died 
September 25, 2011 in Sun City Center, Hillsborough Co., FL. – I contacted Dean in the year 2000.  It took me a few years to 

convince him that Henry was misplaced.  It was most helpful in this line of Smiths from Harriett.  His death has taken me by 

surprise. 

 
age 88 - ANNA CATHERINE CHENOWETH  nee SPENCER, daughter of LEO and MARGARET SPENCER, was born February 19, 
1925, and died March 21, 2013 in Terre Haute, Vigo Co., IN. She married DONALD EDWIN

8 CHENOWETH  (HUBERT FRANK
7
, 

JAMES HARTSOCK
6
, JAMES

5
, THOMAS

4
, RICHARD

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) November 21, 1955 in Saint Joseph Co., IN. He was born 

October 19, 1925 in Indiana, and died June 26, 2000 in South Bend, Saint Joseph Co., IN.  - James Hartsock Chenoweth was 

born when his father James was 69 years old. There would be 5 more children totaling 16 in all from 4 wives.  Ellen Hartsock, 

the last wife of James, was 46 years his junior. James is a most interesting person in an interesting line from Richard of 

Louisville. 

 

age 67 - JOSEPH FRANCIS HENRY
10
 CHENOWETH III  (JOSEPH FRANCIS HENRY

9
, JOSEPH FRANCIS HENRY

8
, MILROY MILTON

7
, 

JOSEPH HAMILTON DAVIESS
6
, THOMAS JEFFERSON

5
, THOMAS

4
, RICHARD

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 13, 1945 in 

Ramsey Co., MN, and died May 17, 2013 in Minnesota.  He married VICKIE LEA DEYOUNG March 02, 1990 in Clark Co., NV 
 
age 97 - MARY A. DOWNEY nee REYNOLDS was born March 25, 1915 in Fort Madison, IA, and died March 30, 2012 in River 
Hills Village, Keokuk, Lee Co., IA.  She married BERNARD JAMES

8 DOWNEY (JOHN WEBSTER 'WEBB'
7
, RUHAMAH W.

6
 

CHENOWETH, THOMAS JEFFERSON
5
, THOMAS

4
, RICHARD

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) February 04, 1935 in Trenton, MO. He was born 

February 04, 1912 in Lee Co., IA, and died April 27, 1991.   
 
age 78 - MARGARET P. 'PAT' CHENOWETH  nee RUFFIN was born March 16, 1934 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN, and died 
February 27, 2013 in Brazil, Clay Co., IN.  She married June 19, 1969 ROY WILLIAM

8 CHENOWETH  (ROY LEE 'SAM'
7
, JOHN 

H.
6
, EPHRAIM B.

5
, ABSOLUM

4
, ABSOLUM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) – No list would be complete without a few Morgan Co., IN 

Chenoweths. Ephraim was misplaced in the Hiatt and Harris book. I am sure there would be more, but our methods of finding 

deaths in daughter lines pale in comparison to the male lines.  The big dogs in Morgan Co., IN were the Whitakers from 

Margaret Seaton, the daughter of Rachel Chenoweth and Ephraim’s aunt. 

 
age 64 - SUSAN MARIE CHENOWETH  nee HOLLAND, daughter of ALBERT HOLLAND and VIRGINIA BROWN, was born July 24, 
1948 in Union City, Wayne Co., IN, and died December 10, 2012 in Richmond, Wayne Co., IN.  She married MAX DUANE

10 
CHENOWETH  (MAX MORRIS

9
, CLYDE

8
, EDWARD

7
, ABRAHAM GLASS

6
, JAMES ROSS

5
, ABSOLUM

4
, ABSOLUM

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) March 

24, 1978 in Campbell Co., TN – We just placed Clyde as the son of Edward. This line of Abraham Glass Chenoweth has been 

slowly pieced back together over years in our file. Clyde is first found in the 1910 Census of Clay Co. Arkansas living with his 

twice widowed mother in the home of his grandfather Richard Smith. Finding Clyde’s wife, Nellie, in the 1940 Census got me 

looking at Clyde again and when I realized that Clyde was living in Thebes, IL in 1918, it dawned on me how this fit. The 

family of Abraham Glass Chenoweth was exclusive to Pope Co., IL. While not fully proven, this is a most likely placement for 

Clyde. 

 
age 80 - RAYMOND L. YBARRA was born November 17, 1931 in Dallas, Dallas Co., TX, and died January 26, 2012.  He 
married SHIRLEY ELLEN8 OMSPAUGH (JESSE ANDREW

7
, AMARRETTA

6
 ASHBROOK, JONATHAN P.

5
, ELI

4
, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, 

JOHN
2
, JOHN

1
) She was born July 26, 1940 in Ft Wayne, Allen Co., IN, and died June 25, 2007 in Covington Manor Nursing 

Ctr, Ft Wayne, Allen Co., IN. 
 
age 97 - RUTH ELLEN8 WASSENICH nee SIEGFRIED (SIMEON ERNEST

7
, MARY ELLEN

6
 HOOVER, MARY C.

5
 ASHBROOK, ELI

4
, 

MARY
3
 CHENOWETH, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born February 26, 1915 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., OH, and died September 09, 

2012 in Ft Worth, Tarrant Co., TX.  She married PAUL G. WASSENICH June 16, 1938.  He was born September 20, 1911 in 
Houston, TX, and died January 21, 2005 in Ft Worth, Tarrant Co., TX. 
 
age 87 - WINNONA MAE

9
 DOWNER  nee REISINGER (CLARENCE ADAMS

8
, EFFIE LEONORA

7
 ADAMS, JAMES ALEN

6
, ELIZABETH

5
 

CHENOWETH, ABSOLOM
4
, ARTHUR

3
, JOHN

2
, JOHN

1
) was born August 28, 1924 in Waco, York Co., NE, and died March 21, 2012 

in York Co., NE.  She married RAY JASPER DOWNER November 25, 1943 in Waco, York Co., NE.  – And finally after 6½ 

pages, the line of the oldest son John ends taking up 50% of this presentation matching the same approximate distribution in 

my file. Lines of 5 of the 7 other children follow. 
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age 87 - WILLIAM J.
9
 APPLEGATE (ERNEST DAVID

8
, ANNA E.

7
 WITHERS, PROVIDENCE JANE

6
 SHEETS, SARAH

5
 CHINOUTH , 

ARCHIBALD
4
, JOHN

3
, RICHARD

2
, JOHN

1
) was born July 26, 1923 in West Point, Hardin Co., KY, and died May 30, 2011 in 

Sacramento Co., CA.  He married (1) ELLIE.  He married (2) BETTY LOU. She was born June 09, 1926, and died August 01, 
1985.  – Wow, the line of Archald4 is thin, but here and in the next entry we have descendants from both of his known children 

Jane and Ezekial. This family always used the spelling Chinouth. 

 
age 54 - JOHN RUSSELL9 CHINOUTH  (EVERETT RUSSELL

8
, GEORGE ARTHUR

7
, JOHN ALBERT

6
, EZEKIAL R.

5
, ARCHIBALD

4
, JOHN

3
, 

RICHARD
2
, JOHN

1
) was born January 14, 1958 in Dixon, Lee Co., IL, and died October 29, 2012 in Polo, Ogle Co., IL. 

 
age 59 - ELVIN JOE10 WALLS (ELVIN

9
, MARTHA ADALINE

8
 CHENOWETH, JOHN KING

7
, NELSON HENRY

6
, JOSEPH

5
, NICHOLAS

4
, 

JOHN
3
, RICHARD

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 27, 1941 in Los Angeles Co., CA, and died June 09, 2011.  He married KAREN 

S. PYLES March 20, 1965 in San Bernardino Co., CA.  – This line of Tennessee-Arkansas Chenoweths from Nelson Henry 

Chenoweth can be found in Arkansas, Texas, Montana and California.  Nelson H. is in the unknown section of the Harris book. 

 
age 32 - OTIS DALE TRULL, son of JERRY and DONNA TRULL was born May 08, 1981, and died May 09, 2013 in Montana.  
He married SARA JO12 CHENOWETH  (DARRELL DUANE

11
, DOYLE DEAN

10
, WENDEL FORREST

9
, JOSEPH ELLIS

8
, JOHN KING

7
, 

NELSON HENRY
6
, JOSEPH

5
, NICHOLAS

4
, JOHN

3
, RICHARD

2
, JOHN

1
) was born Aft. 1980.   

 
age 74 - ANDY THOMAS

10
 WARD (ANNA BELLE

9
 MEADOWS, SARAH AGNES

8
 CHENOWETH, ISAAC PIERCE

7
, NELSON HENRY

6
, 

JOSEPH
5
, NICHOLAS

4
, JOHN

3
, RICHARD

2
, JOHN

1
) was born June 27, 1934 in Italy, Ellis Co., TX, and died December 31, 2010 in 

Trinity Mission Health & Rehab, Italy, Ellis Co., TX. 
 
age 76 - HELEN PEARL

10
 DAILY nee PORTERFIELD (NOLA LEE

9
 CHENOWETH, JOHN WALTER

8
, ISAAC PIERCE

7
, NELSON HENRY

6
, 

JOSEPH
5
, NICHOLAS

4
, JOHN

3
, RICHARD

2
, JOHN

1
) was born June 08, 1935 in Italy, Ellis Co., TX, and died May 29, 2012.  She 

married (1) EVERETT WILLIAM TOLAR.  She married (2) DONALD M. DAILY.   
 
age 59 - BONITA MARIE

10
 HOWE nee CHENOWETH  (DONALD LEE

9
, ISAAC NEWTON 'IKE'

8
, ROBERT PACE

7
, ISAAC NEWTON

6
, 

ARCHIBALD S.
5
, NICHOLAS

4
, JOHN

3
, RICHARD

2
, JOHN

1
) was born February 02, 1954 in Miami, Ottawa Co., OK, and died June 16, 

2013.  She married DONALD RAY HOWE March 14, 1975 in Welch, Craig Co., OK.  – The families of Archibald5 are based out 

of Barren Co., KY where he settled in the 1840s.  Both this line and that of Nelson above use the spelling Chenoweth unlike 

most of the rest of the lines from Richard’s son John which use Chinouth, Chenowth, Chinowth and Chenowith. 

 
age 33 - SAMUEL GENE

11
 BEATY (WENDY LEIGH

10
 CHENOWETH, DONALD LEE

9
, ISAAC NEWTON 'IKE'

8
, ROBERT PACE

7
, ISAAC 

NEWTON
6
, ARCHIBALD S.

5
, NICHOLAS

4
, JOHN

3
, RICHARD

2
, JOHN

1
) was born February 26, 1979 in Vinita, Craig Co., OK, and died 

November 06, 2012 in Doniphan, Ripley Co., MO.  He married STEPHANIE GARRETT May 22, 1999 in Miami, Ottawa Co., OK 
 
age 45 - THOMAS PATRICK

10
 CHENOWETH  (DONALD LEE

9
, ISAAC NEWTON 'IKE'

8
, ROBERT PACE

7
, ISAAC NEWTON

6
, ARCHIBALD 

S.
5
, NICHOLAS

4
, JOHN

3
, RICHARD

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 03, 1967 in Yuma, Yuma Co., AZ, and died April 02, 2013 in 

Miami, Ottawa Co., OK.  He married DEANNA EILEEN JONES November 07, 1992, daughter of ALBERT JONES and MARY 
PHIFER 
 
age 90 - DELORES MARIE FRANCIS nee O'CONNOR  was born September 11, 1921 in Maskell, Dixon Co., NE, and died May 
24, 2012 in Madonna Rehabilitation Hosp., Lincoln, Lancaster Co., NE. She married HOLLIS B.

9 FRANCIS (ROXIE
8
 MILLER, 

HOLLIS NATHANIEL
7
, HENRY BOWEN 'HANK'

6
, PRISCILLA

5
 CARTER, HENRY BOWEN

4
, JAMES

3
, HANNAH

2
 CHENOWETH, JOHN

1
)   He 

was born September 25, 1917 in Wayne Co., NE, and died February 05, 1999 in Nebraska.  – Marie Eberle, who documented 

the Carters was from this line of Priscilla.  

 
age 87 - DONALD R.10 ANNEGERS  (HERBERT A.

9
, CLARA ALICE

8
 DAVIS, CHARLES HENRY

7
, CLARISSA

6
 MILLER, PRISCILLA

5
 

CARTER, HENRY BOWEN
4
, JAMES

3
, HANNAH

2
 CHENOWETH, JOHN

1
) was born October 27, 1923 in Iowa, and died May 07, 2011 in 

Oak Lane Nursing & Rehab Center, Stronghurst, Henderson Co., IL. 
 
age 75 - VERN "JUNIOR"9 TROUT  (VERN LEGUS

8
, LAWRENCE EVANS

7
, ZERUIA ADELAIDE

6
 EVANS, RACHEL SOPHIA

5
 TRIMBLE, 

ANN 'NANCY'
4
 CARTER, WILLIAM

3
, HANNAH

2
 CHENOWETH, JOHN

1
) was born April 12, 1937 in Irwin, Barton Co., MO, and died 

June 15, 2012 in Barton Co., MO. 
 
age 93 - ANNE FRY E.8 ARMEL nee RUTHERFORD (JOHN PITMAN "JACK"

7
, JOHN CARTER

6
, JAMES WILLIAM

5
, MARY SUSAN 

'POLLY'
4
 CARTER, JOHN

3
, HANNAH

2
 CHENOWETH, JOHN

1
) was born March 13, 1919 in Summit Point, Jefferson Co., WV, and 

died January 09, 2013 in Berryville, Clarke Co., VA.  She married LYLE LLEWELLYN ARMEL April 14, 1945.  He was born 
July 27, 1925, and died August 1969. – This line of Hannah’s was the only one to remain in the Frederick Co., VA area. 
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age 52 - DAVID CHARLES10 WEBER (BERNARD ALOYSIOUS
9
, LOUISE

8
 CHENOWETH, BAXTER BAILE

7
, RICHARD MARSHALL

6
, JOHN 

BAXTER
5
, WILLIAM

4
, ARTHUR

3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) was born December 15, 1958, and died May 16, 2011 in California 

 
age 90 - ALBERT BUTLER8 CHENOWETH  (JACOB WILKIE

7
, THOMAS BEASMAN

6
, JOHN BAXTER

5
, WILLIAM

4
, ARTHUR

3
, ARTHUR

2
, 

JOHN
1
) was born May 21, 1922 in Trinidad, Las Animas Co., CO, and died April 09, 2013.  He married MARGARET ETHEL 

WAKEFIELD June 01, 1947 in Trinidad, Las Animas Co., CO, daughter of HERBERT and MARGARET WAKEFIELD.  She was 
born April 04, 1927 in Delagua, Las Animas Co., CO, and died August 08, 2009 in Colorado. – Albert was another of my cold 

calls. This one line of the mostly Randolph Co., IN oriented Chenoweths settled in Colorado. Albert’s first cousin was a US 

Congressman, John Edgar Chenoweth 
 
age 87 - ROSELLEN CHENOWETH nee TRIMBLE was born July 01, 1925 in Henry Co., IN, and died February 07, 2013 in 
Dayton, Montgomery Co., OH.  She married GEORGE WILLIAM

9 CHENOWETH  (JAMES EMORY
8
, WILLIAM HENRY

7
, WILLIAM 

COLUMBUS 'LUM'
6
, WILLIAM THOMAS

5
, WILLIAM

4
, ARTHUR

3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) October 07, 1999 in Pigeon Forge, Sevier Co., TN, 

son of JAMES CHENOWETH and MYRTLE DAVIS.  He was born November 04, 1921 in Lynn, Randolph Co., IN, and died March 
21, 2012 in Richmond, Wayne Co., IN 
 
 age 92 - PHILIP MOORE

9
 CHENOWETH  (HARLEY EDWARD

8
, WILLIAM ALBERT

7
, CHARLES WESLEY

6
, WILLIAM THOMAS

5
, 

WILLIAM
4
, ARTHUR

3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) was born June 08, 1920 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., OH, and died February 09, 2013 in 

Virginia.  He married MARY ELIZABETH TRIPP April 24, 1948 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN.  She was born November 
20, 1918 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., MN, and died September 1979. 
 
age 47 - JOSEPH WAYNE 'JOEY'

11
 HART, JR. (SANDRA LOU

10
 CHENOWETH, CLYDE

9
, LOWELL WESLEY

8
, WASHINGTON 

ELLSWORTH
7
, CHARLES WESLEY

6
, WILLIAM THOMAS

5
, WILLIAM

4
, ARTHUR

3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 18, 1965 in 

Anderson, Madison Co., IN, and died May 04, 2013 in Anderson, Madison Co., IN.  He married MARVA CATES.  
  
age 99 - CLARENCE ALBERT9 FREY (JOHN WILLIAM

8
, NANCY DELILA

7
 SUTTON, LEVI

6
, SARAH

5
 CHENOWETH, ARTHUR

4
, ARTHUR

3
, 

ARTHUR
2
, JOHN

1
) was born January 05, 1913 in Ottawa, Putnam Co., OH, and died May 23, 2012 in Pandora, Putnam Co., OH.  

He married GENEVA AMSTUTZ August 21, 1937.  She was born September 01, 1915 in Putnam Co., OH, and died December 
15, 2003 in Ottawa, Putnam Co., OH. - This is not a proven placement for Sarah, it’s more like best available with ifs. 

 

age 72 - JOHN WILLIAM
9
 CHENOWETH III  (JOHN WILLIAM

8
, JOHN WILLIAM

7
, ROBERT BEATTY

6
, JOHN WESLEY

5
, JOHN

4
, JOHN

3
, 

ARTHUR
2
, JOHN

1
) was born October 05, 1940 in Bethany, Harrison Co., MO, and died December 19, 2012 in Florida.  He 

married (1) BARBARA JANE NOE August 27, 1961 in Bethany, Harrison Co., MO, daughter of HUGHLETT NOE and MARY 
EICHINGER.  She was born June 19, 1941 in Nevada, Vernon Co., MO, and died July 25, 2007 in Lee Co., FL.  He married (2) 
SUSAN CAROL MISNER April 19, 2010 in Lee Co. FL.   
 
age 91 - MARIE CHENOWETH  nee WALL, daughter of WILLIAM WALL and AMANDA BUTLER.  was born December 09, 1921 
in Stewart  Co., TN, and died December 31, 2012 in Henry Co., TN.  She married MURRAY RICHARD

8 CHENOWETH  (CHARLES 

RICHARD
7
, WILLIAM ANDREW

6
, RICHARD

5
, RICHARD B.

4
, JOHN

3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) June 19, 1937 in Henry Co., TN. He was born 

1914 in Henry Co., TN, and died January 02, 1964 in Henry Co., TN.  – When you see Henry Co., TN, you know it is Richard5, 

a grandson of John, who with his brother Samuel became the second wave of Frederick Co., VA settlers from Baltimore.  

John’s family was one of the more monetarily substantial in the family. 

 
age 89 - VIRGINIA LEE CHENOWETH  nee SPICER was born December 20, 1923, and died February 18, 2013 in Bel Air, 
Harford Co., MD. She married WILLIAM ALEXANDER

8 CHENOWETH  (MAURICE VINCENT
7
, WILLIAM

6
, GEORGE

5
, WILLIAM

4
, 

RICHARD
3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
). He was born December 31, 1914 in Baltimore Co., MD, and died September 18, 1999.  - This and 

the next two entries are from William Chenoweth, Richard’s son, the largest contingent of Chenoweths in Baltimore, MD 

today. 

 
age 53 - SHERRY LYNN CHENOWETH was born September 27, 1958 in Williamson, Mingo Co., WV, and died September 04, 
2012.  She married TUNIE 'NIM'

9 CHENOWETH, JR.  (TUNIE
8
, GEORGE THOMAS

7
, GEORGE THOMAS

6
, GEORGE

5
, WILLIAM

4
, 

RICHARD
3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) ALTICE January 06, 1990 in Pinellas Park, Pinellas Co., FL.   

 
age 63 - LINDA LEE9 BURNETTE nee CHENOWETH  (JAMES WILBERT

8
, JAMES NELSON

7
, GEORGE THOMAS

6
, GEORGE

5
, 

WILLIAM
4
, RICHARD

3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 03, 1949 in Baltimore Co., MD, and died March 23, 2013 in 

Appomattox, VA.  She married (1) RICHARD LOYDD DAVIS January 29, 1966 in Plymouth, Washington Co., NC.  She married 
(2) DANNY P. LETOURNEAU. He died January 05, 1983 in Essex, Baltimore Co., MD.  She married (3) EDWIN GLENN 
BURNETTE  
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age 53 - CHARLOTTE JEANETTE CHENOWETH  nee SALMONS was born July 26, 1959 in Ohio, and died October 08, 2012 in 
Safety Harbor, Pinellas Co., FL. She married EFFREY SCOTT9 CHENOWETH  (ROBERT EUGENE

8
, ARTHUR NEWTON

7
, WALTER 

BRUCE
6
, ARTHUR A. K.

5
, ABSOLOM

4
, RICHARD

3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) January 23, 1986 in Pinellas Co., FL – This is the Tennessee 

half of Richard’s family.  Absolom was another child born to an aging father. - Richard was 72 when Absolom was born.  

These Ellens apparently preferred older men. 

 
age 79 - PHYLLIS LEE10 BROWN  nee WORSTELL (HARRIETT V.

9
 TAYLOR, ZELLA ORNSBY

8
 RIDGELY, THOMAS R.

7
, HENRIETTE

6
 

RICKETTS, ANNE
5
 ESTINGHAUSEN, SOPHIA

4
 CHENOWETH, ARTHUR

3
, ARTHUR

2
, JOHN

1
) was born December 01, 1931 in Newark, 

Licking Co., OH, and died June 2011.  She married PAUL E.BROWN (deceased).  – A great new find, this line is from Arthur, 

Jr.’s daughter Sophie.  I missed finding it as the original marriage record from Jo Lynne Harline was Eastinghouse. The name 

died quickly in this line making it more obscure.  This new material is from cousin Sara Gross. The great thing about finding 

this line is that it reinforces our think on Arthur III. 

 
age 86 - LAUREL10 MCBOYLE nee LECKRON (STELLA9 MADDEN, NINA

8
 HEATON, JOHN

7
, ISRAEL

6
, ABRAHAM

5
, JOANNA

4
 SUTTON, 

MARY
3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) was born August 30, 1925 in Abilene, Dickinson Co., KS, and died November 03, 2011 

in Kansas.  She married VINCENT A. MCBOYLE February 08, 1948.  He was born November 06, 1923 in Abilene, Dickinson 
Co., KS, and died November 14, 2000 in St. Francis Hospital, Wichita, KS. – This begins a number of entries from the Sutton 

lines of Mary Chenoweth. Pete has been working hard on the great material that MaryLou Hermiller gave me at Ft. Wayne 

and the results that follow are self evident.  Mary’s lines, the oldest daughter of William, not mentioned in Hiatt or Harris are 

as large as those of her cousins Mary Ashbrook and Mary Downing.    

 
age 90 - RALPH J.10 JONES  (EDWIN ISAAC

9
, SOPHIE ELLEN

8
 HEATON, LESTER

7
, ISRAEL

6
, ABRAHAM

5
, JOANNA

4
 SUTTON, MARY

3
 

CHENOWETH, WILLIAM
2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 01, 1921 in Cloud Co., KS, and died September 16, 2011 in Concorida, Cloud 

Co., KS. 
 
age 88 - JESSIE ELMER

9
 MECHLING (CHARLES ELMER

8
, ERI

7
, CELIA

6
 HEATON, ABRAHAM

5
, JOANNA

4
 SUTTON, MARY

3
 

CHENOWETH, WILLIAM
2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 11, 1922 in Rail Road Flat, Calaveras Co., CA, and died April 20, 2011 in Rail 

Road Flat, Calaveras Co., CA.  He married LAVONNA AMARYLLIS EDDY.  She was born September 29, 1929 in Los Angeles 
Co., CA. 
 
age 91 - EMMA LU CASTEEL nee MIKEL was born August 04, 1920 in Chautauqua, Chautauqua Co., KS, and died January 31, 
2012. She married ELVIN MORRIS

9 CASTEEL (ETHEL BLANCHE
8
 HEATON, PHINEAS ALBERT

7
, ASA CLAY

6
, ABRAHAM

5
, JOANNA

4
 

SUTTON, MARY
3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
)  He was born May 19, 1914 in San Luis Obispo Co., CA, and died August 31, 

1993 in San Miguel, San Luis Obispo Co., CA 
 
age 100 - ALICE JAMES

8
 EPPERLY nee HEATON (GUY EDGAR

7
,, ASA CLAY

6
, ABRAHAM

5
, JOANNA

4
 SUTTON, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, 

WILLIAM
2
, JOHN

1
)  was born February 28, 1910, Paso Robles, San Luis Obispo Co., CA; and died August 17, 2010, Atascadero, San Luis 

Obispo Co., CA. She married CALVIN WAYNE EPPERLY, February 1953.  He was born April 01, 1910, California; and died October 08, 
1983, Paso Robles, San Luis Obispo Co., CA 
 
age 82 - JUNE ANN10 FOX nee BEAVER (CHARLES ALBERT

9
, EMMETT PERRY

8
, SARAH ANN

7
 WHITE, DANIEL HEATON

6
, MARY

5
 

HEATON, JOANNA
4
 SUTTON, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 02, 1930 in Huntington, Huntington Co., IN, 

and died March 18, 2013 in Heritage Pointe, Warren, Huntington Co., IN.  She married CLIFFORD D. FOX March 04, 1951 in 
Union Church, IN.  He was born January 30, 1930 in Huntington, Huntington Co., IN, and died December 18, 2011 in Heritage 
Pointe, Warren, Huntington Co., IN 
 
age 91 - IVA L. 10 CONNAWAY (PAUL

9
, CHARLES MELVIN

8
, JOHN SPARKS

7
, MARIA G.

6
 WHITE, MARY

5
 HEATON, JOANNA

4
 SUTTON, 

MARY
3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 11, 1919, Union Co., IN, and died February 10, 2011, Richmond, Wayne Co., 

IN.  She married ERVILLE MAX CLARK, August 09, 1957.  He was born January 25, 1919, Mercer Co., OH, and died February 11, 
1984, Seminole Co., FL 

 
age 68 - KAREN KAY

10
 HEATON (HOMER CAUSBY

9
, LEWIS KENNEDY

8
, JACOB GOODLANDER

7
, ELI H.

6
, EBENEZER

5
, JOANNA

4
 

SUTTON, MARY
3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 18, 1941 in Great Bend, KS, and died January 22, 2010 in 

Salina, KS.  She married CHARLES A. SISSON February 23, 1963 in Council Grove, Morris Co., KS.  He was born Abt. 1929, 
and died February 04, 1970 
 
age 95 - GRACE LEONA

9
 JANNSEN nee BROUGHTON (EMILIE WATTS

8
 HEATON, ELMORE EDWARD

7
, ELI H.

6
, EBENEZER

5
, 

JOANNA
4
 SUTTON, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 17, 1916 in La Harpe, Allen Co., KS, and died 

August 14, 2012 in Vancouver, Clark Co., WA.  She married ROBERT JANNSEN January 15, 1938.  He was born February 02, 
1913 in Oregon, and died July 10, 1987 in Vancouver, Clark Co., WA. 
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age 91 - HELEN JOSEPHINE IVERSON nee RAMBUR  was born January 09, 1920 in Elgin, Grant Co., ND, and died December 
19, 2011 in Minot, Ward Co., ND.  She married IRVIN LEROY9 IVERSON (MARGARET CARRIE

8
 HEATON, GEORGE GOODLANDER

7
, 

ELI H.
6
, EBENEZER

5
, JOANNA

4
 SUTTON, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) August 29, 1942 in Sidney, Richland Co., MT.   

He was born February 15, 1918 in New Rockford, Eddy Co., ND, and died December 24, 1973 in Minot, Ward Co., ND. 
   
age 93 - ALICE10 CRIDER nee ROUDEBUSH (NELLIE

9
 WHELCHEL, RUBY MAE

8
 WATTS, EMILLA

7
 HEATON, EBENEZER ROSS

6
, 

EBENEZER
5
, JOANNA

4
 SUTTON, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) was born February 26, 1918 in Fortville, Hancock Co., 

IN, and died October 07, 2011 in Greenfield, Hancock Co., IN.  She married WAYNE M. CRIDER.  He was born June 20, 1917 
in Indiana, and died November 01, 2000. 
 
age 92 - JOHN WILL FOSTER, JR. was born June 06, 1919 in Bedias, Grimes Co., TX, and died December 23, 2011 in 
Klamath Falls, Klamath Co., OR. He married MARGARET K. "PEGGY"9 BOWEN (EDNA

8
 HEATON, CHARLES WHITE

7
, EBENEZER 

ROSS
6
, EBENEZER

5
, JOANNA

4
 SUTTON, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) She was born September 07, 1924 in Indiana, and 

died November 29, 1999 in Klamath Co., OR.   
 
age 84 - WAYNE H.

10
 LOWMAN (GEORGE HERBERT

9
, ARABELLE O. 'ORA'

8
 BRIGGS, MARY CATHERINE

7
 PETRO, MICHAEL SEE

6
, 

MARY "POLLY"
5
 SUTTON, DAVID

4
, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) was born April 04, 1927 in Logan Co., IL, and died 

August 03, 2011 in Hope Hospice, Cape Coral, FL.  He married GERALDINE J. "GERI" ? January 26, 1952 in Lincoln, Logan 
Co., IL.   
 
age 80 - MYRA ANN 'PETE'

10
 SNYDER nee PETRO (DARLEY V.

9
, MIKEL C. 'MICHAEL'

8
, WHEELER RICHARD

7
, MICHAEL SEE

6
, 

MARY "POLLY"
5
 SUTTON, DAVID

4
, MARY

3
 CHENOWETH, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 10, 1932 in Lincoln, Logan Co., 

IL, and died February 18, 2013 in Abraham Lincoln Memorial Hospital, Lincoln, Logan Co., IL.  She married KENNETH L. 
'DUTCH' SNYDER August 18, 1951 in Gulf Port, MS.   
 
age 95 - CATHERINE LOUISE NEASE nee SMITH, daughter of GEORGE SMITH and EDNA MCCORMICK, was born February 14, 
1916 in Tab, Warren Co., IN, and died December 04, 2011 in Hoopeston, Vermilion Co., IL  She married.LORIN RAY

9 NEASE 

(ELSA MAY 'ELSIE'
8
 CHENOWETH, CLINTON ABRAHAM

7
, WILLIAM C.

6
, WILLIAM

5
, THOMAS

4
, WILLIAM

3
, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) January 

25, 1936 in Danville, Vermilion Co., IL He was born December 05, 1915 in Vermilion Co., IL, and died June 06, 1993 in 
Vermilion Co., IL.  – Thomas the oldest sob of William, Jr. settled in Clark Co., OH.  His son William went to Illinois. 

 
age 66 - EARL FRANCIS9 CHENOWETH  (PAUL FRANCIS

8
, FRANCIS MILROY 'ROY'

7
, ABSOLUM E.

6
, JOSEPH

5
, ABSALOM

4
, WILLIAM

3
, 

WILLIAM
2
, JOHN

1
) was born March 08, 1946 in West Virginia, and died February 28, 2013 in Ohio.  He married SHARON ROSE 

SMITH June 03, 1975 in Hamilton Co., OH.  – This and the next are both Warren Co., OH cousin marriage families from 

William, Jr. and the Warren Co., OH Chenoweths. 

 
age 74 - DONALD KERMIT ADDINGTON, son of GEORGE ADDINGTON and HASKELL BRICKEY.  was born September 09, 1938 
in Scott Co., VA, and died May 16, 2013 in Keystone, Wells Co., IN.  He married PHYLLIS J. 'JUDY'9 CHENOWETH  (RAYMOND 

DWIGHT
8
, LEVI MORTON

7
, WILLIAM HENRY

6
, HARVEY R.

5
, JOHN

4
, WILLIAM

3
, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) July 03, 1960 in Montpelier, 

Blackford Co., IN, daughter of RAYMOND CHENOWETH and EDNA CARR.   
 
age 81 - ERNESTINE 'TINA' CHENOWETH  nee BANZET, daughter of HOSEA and OMA BANZET, was born March 08, 1931 in 
White Deer, Carson Co., TX, and died November 25, 2012 in Broomfield, Broomfield Co., CO.  She married CHARLES 
EDWIN

8 CHENOWETH  (CAREY ROSS
7
, GEORGE W.

6
, ISON

5
, EDWARD

4
, ISAAC

3
, WILLIAM

2
, JOHN

1
) February 01, 1950 in 

Bentonville, Benton Co., AR. He was born March 16, 1925 in Parsons, Labette Co., KS, and died February 22, 2006 in 
Topeka, Shawnee Co., KS. – Edward has but one son, Ison, found in the unknown sections of the Harris book.  The lines of 

Ison’s two sons had been difficult to pinpoint and neither is fully proven though highly probable.    
 
age 70 - CRAIG KENT

9
 CHENOWETH  (JAMES ELMER

8
, EARL EVANS

7
, CHARLES BARTLETTE

6
, ISAAC NEWTON

5
, ISAAC

4
, JOHN

3
, 

THOMAS
2
, JOHN

1
) was born August 23, 1942 in Charles City, Floyd Co., IA, and died January 24, 2013 in Madison, Dane Co., 

WI.  He married JUDITH ANN LINK August 24, 1963 in Ionia, Chickasaw Co., IA, daughter of LOUIS LINK and MARY MEYER.  
She was born December 06, 1942 in New Hampton, Chickasaw Co., IA. – As far as I know Craig is one of two male 
descendants of John who has sons to carry the name of this 3rd generation line.  very thin, as is that of Samuel’s 
 
age 88 - BEVERLY HELENE

9
 IANNECE nee ROTES (GRETCHEN HELENE

8
 ASHLEY, JAMES LOAMI

7
, EMELINE S.

6
 CHENOWETH, 

RICHARD PRATHER
5
, JOHN C.

4
, THOMAS

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born February 22, 1923 in Woodbury, IA, and died January 16, 

2012.  She married VICTOR C. IANNECE in Philadelphia, PA.  He was born June 15, 1919, and died May 14, 2005. (Editor, 
Dawn Carr’s aunt.) 
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age 80 - HAZEL FAYE MUSICK nee FISHER was born March 18, 1930 in Edison, Furnas Co., NE, and died February 26, 2011 
in Grant, Perkins Co., NE. She married EARNEST8 MUSICK (EDWIN BENTON

7
, MARELTA O. 'MARRIAH'

6
 CHENOWETH, ISAAC S.

5
, 

JOHN C.
4
, THOMAS

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) February 12, 1953 in Grant, Perkins Co., NE.   He was born January 06, 1914 in Chase 

Co., NE, and died September 18, 1995 in Imperial, Chase Co., NE.   
 
age 78 - JACK LEE9 REA (LEOLA ISABELLE "BELLE"

8
 TALLEY, CATHERINE "KATIE"

7
 WOOD, THOMAS MAY

6
, RACHEL

5
 CHENOWETH, 

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN
4
, THOMAS

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 05, 1932 in Texarkana, Bowie Co., TX, and died 

January 17, 2011.  He married ELMA WINONA EVERIST in Lamar Co., TX.   
 
age 77 - LOWELL ESTLE

9
 WILLIAMSON (LUCILLE LOUREA

8
 CHENOWETH, ERNEST CLAY

7
, REASON COLONY 'REESE'

6
, ARTHUR

5
, 

JOSEPH
4
, ARTHUR

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born May 18, 1934 in Adams Co., OH, and died June 11, 2011 in Hillsboro, 

Highland Co., OH.  He married LOUISE POTTS October 21, 1959.  - This line of Arthur has not moved very far from the 

settlement of the Chenoweths in Ross Co., OH in the late 1790s. 

 
age 60 - CHARLES DAVID10 MAEL (JAMES LANDON

9
, ROBERT LEROY

8
, MARY LUELLA

7
 CHAPMAN, HARRIET LAVINA

6
 CHENOWETH, 

REASON SHRIVER
5
, ABSOLUM B.

4
, ARTHUR

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born October 07, 1950 in Joplin, Jasper Co., MO, and died 

May 11, 2011 in Monett, Lawrence Co., MO.  He married MARY THERESA KESSLER January 11, 1979 in Joplin, Jasper Co., 
MO.  - Harriet was one if the first unknown daughter lines I encountered in 1996.  Years later I solved it when I determined 

that the 2
nd
 wife of Joel was Mary Vinson that widow of Reason Shriver.   

 
age 100 - FRED J. SIMMONS, son of JOHN and MOLLIE SIMMONS, was born October 23, 1912 in near Simmons, Cass Co., MO, 
and died December 27, 2012 in Maricopa Co., AZ. He married MARGARET ELIZABETH7 CHENOWETH  (ARTHUR ROY

6
, ARTHUR 

WILLIAM
5
, ABSOLUM B.

4
, ARTHUR

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) She was born September 29, 1915 in California, and died September 19, 

2000 in California.   
 
age 89 - VIRGINIA8 GRASHER  nee GILES (PAUL 'OME'

7
, CLARISSA AMELIA 'CLARA'

6
 CHENOWETH, CHARLES EDWIN 'EDWARD'

5
, 

LUKE
4
, ARTHUR

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 29, 1921 in Garden City, Lane Co., KS, and died May 23, 2011 in 

Village Hospice House, Lee's Summitt, MO.  She married HERBERT E. GRASHER November 01, 1952 in Jackson Co., MO. 
 
age 91 - ARTHUR LEE7 CHENOWETH  (JOHN WILLIAM

6
, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN

5
, LUKE

4
, ARTHUR

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born 

October 14, 1921 in Chickasha, Grady Co., OK, and died January 10, 2013 in Oklahoma.  He married EVELYN ISABELL 
WAGNER November 30, 1944 in Rosewell, Chevez Co., NM, daughter of CECIL WAGNER and STELLA MCFATRIDGE.   
 
age 69 - HAROLD ELLIS

8
 CHENOWETH  (GEORGE ELLIS

7
, GEORGE EDGAR

6
, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN

5
, LUKE

4
, ARTHUR

3
, THOMAS

2
, 

JOHN
1
) was born March 26, 1941 in Oklahoma, and died February 11, 2011 in Oklahoma.  He married MARLENIA SUE 'MOLLY' 

TEMPLE March 11, 1960 in Oklahoma, daughter of WESLEY TEMPLE and LILLIE WHISENHUNT.  - Harold is a member of the 

Chenoweth Clan that is graciously hosting the 2014 reunion in Oklahoma  
 

age 81 - MARILYN E. SCOWDEN  nee KLINKER was born April 02, 1931 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, and died December 22, 2012 
in Lafayette, Tippecanoe Co., IN.  She married MAX LEROY

9 SCOWDEN  (VENE M.
8
, JAMES EVERETT

7
, SAMUEL PARKER

6
, 

DORCAS
5
 CHENOWETH, ARTHUR

4
, RICHARD

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) January 16, 1988. – Joyce Wiegand helped me trace the lines of 

Dorcas and her Scowdens to Tippecanoe Co., In placing Arthur as one of Richard’s sons, it dispelled the error created by 

Cora Hiatt’s book. 
 
age 55 - CATHY L. 'FLOWER'

10
 HODGEN nee SCOWDEN (FRANCIS EARL

9
, JAMES EARL

8
, JAMES EVERETT

7
, SAMUEL PARKER

6
, 

DORCAS
5
 CHENOWETH, ARTHUR

4
, RICHARD

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born November 09, 1955 in Lafayette, Tippecanoe Co., IN, 

and died August 04, 2011 in Clarks Hill, Tippecanoe Co., IN.  She married RODNEY T. HODGEN 1980 in Buck Creek, 
Tippecanoe Co., IN.  He was born June 22, 1953, and died August 10, 2009. 
 
age 76 - CHARLES ROBERT9 SCOWDEN (JAMES EARL

8
, JAMES EVERETT

7
, SAMUEL PARKER

6
, DORCAS

5
 CHENOWETH, ARTHUR

4
, 

RICHARD
3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born September 28, 1936 in near Battle Ground, Tippecanoe Co., IN, and died March 04, 

2013 in Battle Ground, Tippecanoe Co., IN.  He married LINDA SUE FIFE November 08, 1969 in Tippecanoe Co., IN.   
 
age 86 -  JEWELL SCOWDEN  nee NAPP.was born January 10, 1925 in Stonewall, Clarke Co., MS, and died October 27, 2011 
in Monticello, White Co., IN  She married CHESTER PAUL8 SCOWDEN (NOAH CLEVELAND

7
, SAMUEL PARKER

6
, DORCAS

5
 

CHENOWETH, ARTHUR
4
, RICHARD

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) January 19, 1946 in Stonewall, Clarke Co., MS  He was born September 

03, 1921 in Tippecanoe Co., IN, and died March 17, 1999.   
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age 91 - MARY ELIZABETH
9
 CONGER nee CHENOWETH  (PAUL WALTER

8
, WALTER GILLESPIE

7
, LEMON

6
, IRA L.

5
, RICHARD

4
, 

RICHARD
3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born August 24, 1921 in Wapello Co., IA, and died April 02, 2013 in Ottumwa, Wapello Co., 

IA.  She married ROBERT CONGER August 02, 1942 in San Diego Co., CA.  He was born December 24, 1921, and died July 23, 
1985. 
 
age 80 - MAURICE LYLE

9
 DOLL (EDITH FLORENCE

8
 CHENOWETH, FLOYD JAY

7
, RICHARD ADDISON

6
, URIAH

5
, RICHARD

4
, 

RICHARD
3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born January 01, 1933 in Urich, Henry Co., MO, and died May 29, 2013 in Dallas, Dallas 

Co., TX.  He married BETTY LOU BROWN November 12, 1955 in Henry Co., MO.   
 
age 91 - KENNETH ELWYN

8
 LAREAU (RUBY E.

7
 CHENOWETH, FRANK M.

6
, JAMES M.

5
, URIAH

4
, RICHARD

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was 

born January 03, 1922 in Chicaho, Cook Co., IL, and died January 06, 2013 in Branson, Taney Co., MO. 
 
age 80 - GERALD EUGENE

8
 GARRETT (LYLE

7
, ARLANDO 'DODE'

6
, AMANDA

5
 CHENOWETH, THOMAS

4
, WILLIAM B.

3
, THOMAS

2
, 

JOHN
1
) was born March 23, 1932 in Argenta, Macon Co., IL, and died January 19, 2013 in Decatur, Macon Co., IL.  He 

married (1) BEVERLY JOHNSON, daughter of FRED JOHNSON.  He married (2) ELIZABETH BROWN February 15, 1959. 
 
age 85 - VAUGHN REGAN ELLENDER, son of BENNIE and ALICE ELLENDER, was born February 21, 1927 in Sulphur, Calcasieu 
Parish, LA, and died October 30, 2012 in Lake Charles, Calcasieu Parish, LA.  He married DOROTHY LORENE9 CARROLL 

(ETHEL LORENE
8
 CHENOWETH, CLARK TELFORD

7
, JAMES DAVIDSON

6
, JOHN JOHNSTON

5
, WILLIAM

4
, ABRAHAM

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) 

She was born October 15, 1925 in Oswego, Labette Co., KS, and died February 18, 2002 in Moss Bluff,  Calcasieu Parish, LA 
.   
age 86 - JACK EDWARD CONNOR was born July 11, 1926, and died October 10, 2012 in Danville, Vermilion Co., IL. He 
married WINIFRED

8 CHENOWETH  (GEORGE HARLAN
7
, WILLIAM CORNELIUS

6
, GIDEON

5
, JACOB

4
, ABRAHAM

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) 

September 02, 1950. She was born January 26, 1928 in Paris, Edgar Co., IL, and died August 25, 2007 in Hilton Head Island, 
Beaufort Co., SC.   
   
age 60 - PAUL HOWARD

9
 CHENOWETH  (KENNETH LEROY

8
, JAMES ABRAHAM

7
, JOHN ARTHUR

6
, ABRAHAM JOHN

5
, JOHN

4
, 

ABRAHAM
3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born January 10, 1952 in Michigan, and died October 30, 2012 in California.  He married 

DEANA C. MILLIGAN January 06, 1973 in Orange Co., CA, daughter of DEAN and BEVERLY MILLIGAN 

 

age 81 - LAURA A. YAGER, daughter of BYRON and ALTHA YAGER, was born September 30, 1931, and died November 12, 
2012.  She married MARVIN RAY

8 CHENOWETH  (JAMES ABRAHAM
7
, JOHN ARTHUR

6
, ABRAHAM JOHN

5
, JOHN

4
, ABRAHAM

3
, 

THOMAS
2
, JOHN

1
)  

 
age 18 - DAYTON WILLIAM LANE

11
 MOORE (KELLY A.

10
 LOGAN, LAUNI JEANNE

9
 ROGERS, MARY ALICE

8
 CHENEA, PAUL 

FRANKLIN
7
, ALICE MAY

6
 EDWARDS, SUSAN

5
 CHENOWETH, NOAH

4
, ABRAHAM

3
, THOMAS

2
, JOHN

1
) was born August 01, 1992 in 

Santa Cruz Co.,CA, and died February 06, 2011 in Napa Co., CA. 

 

LAWRA’s LINES:  

age 88 - REAGER LEWIS GLAZNER was born March 29, 1924 in Alabama, and died April 30, 2012 in Alabama.  He married 
MARY KATHERYN

5 CHENOWETH  (FREDERICK "FRED"
4
, EDWIN JOHN

3
, FREDERICK

2
, JOHN

1
) March 03, 1946 in Birmingham, 

Jefferson Co., AL 
 
age 86 - MARTHA JEAN CHENOWETH  nee HOPKINS, daughter of CHARLES HOPKINS and LYDIA CROUCH. was born May 06, 
1936 in Reidsville, Rockingham Co., NC, and died December 31, 2012 in Annie Penn Hosp, Reidsville, Rockingham Co., NC.  
She married EDWARD FREDERICK5 CHENOWETH  (PERCY HUDSON

4
, EDWIN JOHN

3
, FREDERICK

2
, JOHN

1
) April 21, 1979 in 

Reidsville, Rockingham Co., NC. He was born April 04, 1936 in Raleigh, Wake Co., NC, and died October 30, 2006 in North 
Carolina.   
 
UNKNOWNS: 

age 92 - RAYMOND GRIFFITH SINCLAIR, JR. was born September 21, 1920, and died January 14, 2013.  He married MARY 
LOU5 CHENOWETH  (MARK RAYMOND

4
, RICHARD ARCHIBALD

3
, WILLIAM H.

2
, RICHARD C.

1
) 
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[THOMAS] Score one more for the 1870 Census 
 
Williams is a tough name to sort out.  Good grief, there were 1 and a half million Williams in the US in 
2000, the 3rd most common name on this most recent list.  Anna Chenoweth, the last child of John 
Chenoweth and his 2nd wife Mary Van Buskirk, was born on March 28, 1809 in Ross Co., OH and 
married Thomas Williams on December 27, 1827 in Vigo Co., IN.  They went to Iowa where they are 
found in the 1850 Census of Mahaska Co., IA.  I have not been able to find the family in 1860.  In 1998, 
Debbie Owen from Alabama contacted me and added in some marriages, as well as the line of her 
ancestor William Williams.  Mary the first born daughter, born December 25, 1828 in Vigo Co., IN was 
said to have married a Joseph Black and an unknown Johnson.  I had found the family in the 1880 in my 
2001 exercise and indeed Mary and Joseph Black were in Kansas as was her mother, the widow Anna 
Williams. 
 
The 1870 Census, gives us a far better understanding of the course of events.  In 1870, Thomas Williams 
and Anna are living with their youngest son, Ferdinand Clay Williams in Franklin Co., KS.  Next door is 
Mary Johnson with her 13 year old daughter Anne Johnson, born in Iowa. Next door to Mary is Joseph 
Black and his wife Mary from Kentucky with their youngest daughter Laura.  Apparently Mary had 
married the Johnson first and by 1880 had remarried to a widowed Joseph Black, her neighbor.  Now 
armed with better information, I relooked in Iowa for an Anna Johnson.  Johnson is the 2nd most common 
name in the US (2000), so this is not an easy search.  My best bet is a family living in Jasper Co., IA.  
Jasper Co. sits kitty-corner to Mahaska Co., so the fit is good.  Mary is 31 born Indiana, so that fits.  It 
appears that she is a 2nd wife and that Anna is her child, the same fit for the Anna found with Mary in 
Kansas in 1870.  Whether this is right or not, the correct sequence of the marriages is now known, and we 
have added a daughter Anna Johnson. 
 
Year: 1860; Census Place: Clear Creek, Jasper, Iowa; Roll  M653_325; Page: 98; 
Dwelling 676 
Thos Johnson 50-PA farmer 
Mary Johnson 37-IN   
Hannah V Johnson 14-IN  
Robt M Johnson 9-IN  
Anna M Johnson 3-IA 
 
 
 

 

CHENOWETH FAMILY SITE 

ON FACEBOOK 
We are currently up to 190 members 

Let’s see if we can increase that number.   

Search for “Chenoweth Family Site” on Facebook 

Click “Like” 

Join Today!! 

 


